IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 have different transitional provisions that may result in temporary recognition
and measurement inconsistencies. The IASB therefore introduced the option of applying a classification
overlay approach. The disclosure of the comparative information must, as a rule, be as if the IFRS 9
classification and valuation provisions were applied in the prior-year period, i.e. for 2022. Helvetia
made use of this option in disclosing the figures for the prior year and adjusted them accordingly.

22 Helvetia interim report 2023

Consolidated interim financial statements

Reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following pages show the impact of the introduction of IFRS 9 on the financial instruments, including
the effect arising from the change to the ECL model.

The reconciliation of carrying values from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2022 is as follows:

Financial assets

as of 1.1.2022

Classifica-
tion under

IAS 39

Book value
under IAS

39
Reclassifi-

cation
Remeasure-

ment
Book value

under IFRS 9
Classification
under IFRS 9

in CHF million

Financial assets

Interest-bearing securities LAR 2 565.3 – 2 565.3 – – AC

HTM 1 872.4 – 1 872.4 – – AC

FVTPL
(trading) – 1 241.4 7.9 1 249.3

Mandatorily
at FVTPL

FVTPL
(designated) 2 288.8 – 786.3 3.7 1 506.1 FVTPL

AFS 28 916.6 3 982.5 577.0 33 476.2 FVOCI

Shares
FVTPL

(designated) 1 603.7 1 354.4 0.1 2 958.2
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

AFS 1 354.4 – 1 354.4 – –

Investment funds
FVTPL

(trading) 10.9 – 10.9 – –

FVTPL
(designated) 5 194.5 771.1 – 0.0 5 965.5

Mandatorily
at FVTPL

AFS 760.2 – 760.2 – –

Alternative investments
FVTPL

(designated) 872.4 190.8 – 17.1 1 046.1
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

AFS 190.8 – 190.8 – –

Derivative financial assets
FVTPL

(trading) 371.7 22.9 – 3.5 391.1
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

Mortgages LAR 4 114.1 – 3 703.1 – 0.2 410.8 AC

3 703.1 71.7 3 774.8 FVTPL

Loans LAR 930.9 – 885.2 0.0 45.7 AC

2.8 0.0 2.9
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

859.4 100.1 959.6 FVOCI

Money market instruments LAR 830.6 0.0 – 3.7 826.9 AC

FVTPL
(designated) 12.0 – 0.0 – 12.0

Mandatorily
at FVTPL

Derivative financial assets for hedge accounting

FVTPL
(hedge

instrument) 39.6 – – 39.6
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

Total financial assets 51 928.8 – 736.0 52 664.8

23 Helvetia interim report 2023

Consolidated interim financial statements

Financial liabilities

as of 1.1.2022

Classifica-
tion under

IAS 39

Book value
under IAS

39 Adjustment
Book value

under IFRS 9
Classification
under IFRS 9

in CHF million

Financial liabilities from financing activities

Bonds AC 1 657.3 – 1 657.3 AC

Liabilites from lease AC 90.7 – 90.7 AC

Minority interests in own funds FVTPL 357.6 – 357.6 FVTPL

Financial liabilities from financing activities 2 105.6 – 2 105.6

Other financial liabilities

Derivative financial liabilities
FVTPL

(trading) 171.0 97.7 268.7
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

Other AC 563.7 – 100.5 463.2 AC

FVTPL 63.1 8.2 71.3 FVTPL

Written put options on shares in subsidiaries1

directly
booked
against
equity 417.0 – 417.0

directly
booked
against
equity

Other financial liabilities 1 214.8 5.4 1 220.2

Financial liabilities from insurance business

Deposit liabilities for credited policyholder profit participation2 FVTPL 376.4 – 376.4 – –

Deposit liabilities from reinsurance contracts2 FVTPL 106.3 – 106.3 – –

Deposits for investment contracts FVTPL 1 968.6 – 703.0 1 265.6 FVTPL

Total financial liabilities 5 289.0 8.2 4 591.4

1 Not in the scope of IAS 39 or IFRS 9
2 Now part of insurance or reinsurance contract assets and liabilities

Impairment / ECL

as of 1.1.2022

Classifica-
tion under

IAS 39

Loss allow-
ance under

IAS 39 Adjustment
ECL under

IFRS 9
Classification
under IFRS 9

in CHF million

Allowance financial assets

Mortgages LAR 3.9 – 3.6 0.3 AC

Loans LAR 2.0 – 2.0 AC

Money market instruments LAR – 3.7 3.7 AC

Total allowance financial assets 5.9 0.1 6.0

24 Helvetia interim report 2023

Consolidated interim financial statements

The reconciliation of carrying values from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at the time of the initial application on
1 January 2023 is as follows:

Financial assets

as of 1.1.2023

Classifica-
tion under

IAS 39

Book value
under IAS

39
Reclassific-

ation
Remeasure-

ment
Book value

under IFRS 9
Classification
under IFRS 9

in CHF million

Financial assets

Interest-bearing securities LAR 1 992.0 – 1 992.0 – – AC

HTM 1 844.6 – 1 844.6 – – AC

FVTPL
(designated) 2 005.7 – 945.5 316.4 1 376.6 FVTPL

FVTPL
(trading) 1 844.6 – 1 844.6 0.0 0.0

Mandatorily
at FVTPL

AFS 23 011.2 3 910.4 – 517.1 26 404.5 FVOCI

Shares
FVTPL

(designated) 1 306.6 1 000.0 – 2 306.5
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

AFS 1 000.0 – 1 000.0 – –

Investment funds
FVTPL

(trading) 9.5 – 9.5 – –

FVTPL
(designated) 4 720.6 874.6 – 5 595.2

Mandatorily
at FVTPL

AFS 865.1 – 865.1 – –

Alternative investments
FVTPL

(designated) 909.3 221.7 – 4.7 1 126.3
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

AFS 221.7 – 221.7 – –

Derivative financial assets
FVTPL

(trading) 329.4 0.0 14.8 344.2
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

Mortgages LAR 3 667.8 – 3 268.8 – 0.1 398.9 AC

3 268.8 – 194.9 3 073.9 FVTPL

Loans LAR 829.7 – 789.8 – 39.9 AC

787.2 – 79.3 707.9 FVOCI

2.6 – 2.6
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

Money market instruments LAR 910.3 – – 1.1 909.1 AC

FVTPL
(designated) 14.5 – – 14.5

Mandatorily
at FVTPL

Derivative financial assets for hedge accounting

FVTPL
(hedge

instrument) 55.7 – – 55.7
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

Total financial assets 43 694.0 – – 466.1 43 227.8

25 Helvetia interim report 2023

Consolidated interim financial statements

Financial liabilities

as of 1.1.2023

Classifi-
cation under

IAS 39

Book value
under IAS

39 Adjustment
Book value

under IFRS 9
Classification
under IFRS 9

in CHF million

Financial liabilities from financing activities

Bonds AC 2 003.3 – 2 003.3 AC

Liabilites from lease AC 74.2 – 74.2 AC

Minority interests in own funds FVTPL 306.5 – 306.5 FVTPL

Financial liabilities from financing activities 2 384.0 – 2 384.0

Other financial liabilities

Derivative financial liabilities
FVTPL

(trading) 94.1 75.6 169.7
Mandatorily

at FVTPL

Other AC 493.8 – 103.5 390.3 AC

FVTPL 61.8 2.7 64.5 FVTPL

Written put options on shares in subsidiaries1

directly
booked
against
equity 272.1 – 272.1

directly
booked
against
equity

Other financial liabilities 921.8 – 25.2 896.6

Financial liabilities from insurance business

Deposit liabilities for credited policyholder profit participation2 FVTPL 342.9 – 342.9 – –

Deposit liabilities from reinsurance contracts2 FVTPL 113.3 – 113.3 – –

Financial liabilities from investment contracts FVTPL 1 794.5 – 683.5 1 111.0 FVTPL

Total financial liabilities 5 556.5 – 1 164.9 4 391.6

1 Not in the scope of IAS 39 or IFRS 9
2 �Now part of insurance or reinsurance contract assets and liabilities

Impairment / ECL

as of 1.1.2023

Classifica-
tion under

IAS 39

Loss allow-
ance under

IAS 39 Adjustment
ECL under

IFRS 9
Classification
under IFRS 9

in CHF million

Allowance financial assets

Mortgages LAR 3.2 – 3.1 0.1 AC

Loans LAR 1.7 – 1.7 – AC

Money market instruments LAR – 1.1 1.1 AC

Total allowance financial assets 4.8 – 3.7 1.2

26 Helvetia interim report 2023

Consolidated interim financial statements

Impact of IFRS 9 in affected balance sheet and income statement items